
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member  for Children and Young People

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 16th November, 2016

Place
Dame Ellen Terry Suite - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016

(b)       Matters Arising

4. Concordat on Children in Custody  (Pages 7 - 34)

Report of the Director of Children’s Services

5. Outstanding Issues Report  

There are no outstanding issues.

6. Any Other Business  

To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 8 November 2016

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services Tel: 024 7683 3072

Membership: Councillor: E Ruane (Cabinet Member) and P Seaman (Deputy Cabinet 
Member)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

By invitation Councillors M Lapsa (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Tel: 024 7683 3072
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

 Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at 

4.00p.m. on Thursday, 14 April 2016

Present:
Members:  Councillor E Ruane (Cabinet Member)

Other Members: Councillors M Mutton, Chair, Education and Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Board 

Employees (by Directorate):
People
Resources

J Gregg
G Holmes, M Rose

Apologies: Councillor A Andrews 

Public Business

39. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

40. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March, 2016 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 

41. Recommendations from the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on Supervision 
of Social Work Staff 

Further to Minute 73/15 of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board, 
the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People which 
outline recommendations from the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on Supervision 
of Social Work Staff. 

The Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services undertaken in February-March 2014 
had identified serious weakness in the supervision of staff. Established by the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board in June, 2015, the Task and 
Finish Group had met four times to look in detail at the work that had already been 
done to improve supervision of staff, talked to existing managers, analysed 
information from a staff supervision survey undertaken in 2014 and 2015 and had 
identified other areas of improvement. The report and attached appendices 
detailed the work carried out by the Task and Finish Group.

As a result of the work undertaken, the Task and Finish Group had made a 
number of Recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People, which had been endorsed by the Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Board.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The Cabinet Member, Councillor Ruane, thanked Councillor M Mutton, Chair of 
the Task and Finish Group and who was present at the meeting, for all of the work 
carried out in this regard.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
instructs officers:-

1) To update the Supervision Policy to take into account the
 following:-

a) That regular sample adults of supervision be undertaken 
to monitor both quality and quantity of supervision

b) The quality control section of the Supervision Policy 
reflects Members’ oversight

c) That supervision training is part of the induction for new 
managers

d) That reflective supervision is used as a standard part of 
regular supervision session

2) To ensure the updated supervision policy is implemented and
 complied with across the whole service

3) That all managers with casework responsibility to have received 
recent supervision training within 6 months, then all managers across 
the service within 12 months.

4) That a statement of intent regarding levels of caseloads is developed

5) That good practice is identified and shared across the service, not just 
teams

6) That within 3 months all staff to have a supervision agreement

7) That Research in Practice be promoted to all staff at make use of 
current research and evidence to inform their practice

8) That annual appraisals, using the Council’s behaviours framework are 
undertaken alongside monthly supervision sessions

9) That a staff survey is undertaken on an annual basis to enable 
oversight of the impact and implementation of the policies and 
practice across Children’s Services

42. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

Page 4



– 3 –

43. Any Other Business 

There were no items of urgent public business

(Meeting closed at 4.10 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

   16 November 2016 

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People Councillor Ruane

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Children’s Services

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Concordat on Children in Custody

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People with an 
overview of the Concordat on Children in Custody.
 
The Government have written to all local authorities about the transfer of children, who have been charged 
and denied bail, from police custody to local authority accommodation. Police forces have a duty to secure 
these transfers under section 38(6) of the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 and local authorities 
have a duty to accept these transfers under section 21 of the Children Act 1989. However, as a number 
of reports in recent years have highlighted, there are currently widespread failures to meet these 
statutory obligations nationally. 

It is of the greatest importance that police and local authorities work together to ensure that  the welfare 
of children is protected and these statutory obligations  to  some  of  the  most  vulnerable  children  in  
society  are  met. Children should not be spending the night in police cells when the law entitles them to 
be transferred to alternative accommodation. To improve transfer arrangements, two factors are essential: 
a clear understanding of the respective duties and effective local collaboration between police forces and 
local authorities. It is to drive improvement in these areas that a multi-agency Working Group on Children 
in Custody, led by the Home Office and Department for Education, has developed the attached Concordat 
on Children in Custody. (Appendix 1)

The Concordat clearly sets out each party’s responsibilities and provides a protocol for how transfers 
should work in practice. Between its signatories, it is both an agreement of understanding and a 
declaration of commitment to ensuring that these duties are fulfilled. The Government will be publishing 
the Concordat in England shortly and would like all local authorities, police forces and PCCs to become 
signatories in advance so that commitment to children in your area can be reflected in the published 
document. The Government are strongly encouraging local authorities to sign up, to make contact with 
each other and to use this Concordat to begin the process of ensuring that children in custody are given 
the protection to which the law entitles them.

                             Public report
Cabinet Member Report 

/Cabinet Member/Council Report
(delete as appropriate)

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member is recommended to:

1)   Approve the Concordat on Children in Custody as set out in the attached document (Appendix 1) 

2)   Endorse the proposal to sign the Concordat as a statement of intent to work with the West 
Midlands authorities as one single force

3)  Agree to developing a local agreement to ensure operational arrangements are in place  

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 Concordat on Children in Custody

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 8



3

Report title: Concordat on Children in Custody

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Under the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984, the prolonged detention of a child (who 
has not been arrested on a warrant or for breach of bail) is permissible only where 
exceptional circumstances prevent movement (such as extreme weather conditions) or 
where the child is deemed to pose a risk of death or serious injury to the public between 
being charged and appearing at court and no local authority secure accommodation is 
available. The bar to justify detention in a police cell is therefore very high, and – whilst 
there is no exact  national data on the overnight detention of children following charge– 
indicators of the number of children currently being  held overnight suggest that this bar 
is not always being  met.

1.2 For police and local authorities to fulfil their statutory obligations and meet the needs of 
children in custody, effective and closely monitored local arrangements will need to be in 
place. This will require the interest and active input not only of frontline staff, but of Chief 
Constables, Directors of Children’s Services, Police and Crime Commissioners, Local 
Safeguarding Children Boards and more. 

 1.3   The concordat aims to:

1)   To support police forces and local authorities across  England in complying with
            their statutory responsibilities with regard to childr
[...]
d the other local authorities in the west midlands sign 
as a single force and a statement of intent to work and agree a solution together. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1   The Concordat is supported by t estimonies from inspectors who have witnessed failures
          first-hand, from police officers who recognise that the law is not being followed and from
       children who have experienced unjustified overnight detentions. 

3.2    In 2014, the All Party Parliamentary Group for Children found that the process of police
        contacting local authorities to arrange accommodation for charged children had become
        a “tick box exercise” which often lacked even the expectation of a positive outcome, and
        that in many cases. It has become the norm for police custody sergeants to not even place
       a request with their local authority, assuming that no accommodation will be provided”. 

3.3   In 2015, HMIC cited significant shortcomings in custody arrangements for children, 
          Including a lack of data around the police’s efforts to secure local authority accommodation 

        for children.

3.4   In many of these cases the failure to comply with the law stems from confusion as to its
        requirements. Custody officers are often not clear as to whether they should request secure
        accommodation or not, and sometimes interpret the Police and Criminal  Evidence Act’s
        use of the term ‘impracticable’ as meaning ‘difficult’ or ‘Inconvenient’, dramatically lowering 

         the bar for continuing detainment. 

3.5    The All Parliamentary Group found that Local authority staff are not always aware of their legal
        duties to provide accommodation and often believe that a lack of available space in 
       children’s homes justifies leaving a child in a police cell. Many custody officers and local 
        authority staff are also unaware of the police’s power to recover costs from local 
        authorities when a transfer is not carried out – a long-standing legislative measure which 

        should incentivise both parties to fulfil their obligations.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The provisions of the concordat are already set out in legislation and best practice is that the service 
are already working to this.  A local agreement will be developed to ensure that the operational 
arrangements are in place. 

5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources

5.1 Financial implications

The financial implications initially will be due to the overnight cost of foster care and secure 
accommodation and escort costs. However alternatively if this is not implemented the Financial 
implications is the force can invoice the council where a child has been detained under section 38 
of the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984, and he is not being provided with accommodation by 
a local authority. It is clear from the agreement and present regulations that any reasonable 
expenses of accommodating him shall be recoverable from the local authority in whose area he is 
ordinarily resident.

We would look to place the young person in the most cost effective overnight placement in line with 
their needs. This would either be in foster care (open bed) or secure accommodation (secure bed). 

Page 10



5

The unit cost of a foster bed would be £104 per night based on external fostering rates. A secure 
(including escorted transport) would be £1,756 on average, with an increased weekend rate to 
reflect an additional night. Using the data from January 2015 to February 2016 as a proxy for the 
annual number of cases; there were 14 cases where bail was refused, and of these 8 cases would 
have required a secure bed and escorted transport. The remaining cases would be placed in an 
open bed, and foster care provision would be suitable in these cases.  On this basis, the estimated 
cost for the 14 cases would have been between £15K and £20K. The costs will be met from the 
Looked After Children’s Placements budget.

        The financial risk is obviously dependent on actual numbers, but the 14 cases is judged to be an 
appropriate average yearly figure. Where numbers increase, this can often be related to specific 
instances where a large number of young people are picked up for the same offense. Due to the 
level of uncertainty it is hard to plan for this, and any financial pressure as a result of this would need 
to be dealt with as part of the budgetary control process. To mitigate against higher numbers the 
Youth Offending Service work closely with custody sergeants to ensure that appropriate thresholds 
are applied to any requests made to the LA to detain young people under the PACE Act transfer.  
Where the Youth Offending Service are aware of the risk of request for Placement, they will notify 
the Placements Team or Emergency Duty Team (if out of hours) immediately to provide as much 
time as possible to secure a placement. In addition, work has been done with foster carers to raise 
the awareness of these types of request, to ensure we can secure foster care placement for an open 
bed request.

5.2 Legal implications

Other than in situations where it is ‘impracticable’ to transfer the child the Police and Criminal 
Evidence Act  1984 requires the transfer of children who  have been charged and denied  bail to 
more  appropriate local authority accommodation, with a related duty under section 21 Children Act 
 1989 for local authorities to accept these transfers. In 1991 the UK ratified the UN Convention on 
the Rights of the Child, agreeing that custody be used “only as a measure of last resort and for the 
shortest appropriate period of time”.

Situations where it is impracticable to transfer the child should be taken to mean that 
exceptional circumstances render movement of the child impossible. This must be 
judged on a case-by-case basis, and a decision of no transfer due to impracticability should 
be cleared by a duty inspector

5.3    Secure accommodation

Some young people assessed as being of significant risk to members of the public or themselves 
may require secure accommodation. The restriction of the liberty of young people is a very serious 
step that should only be taken as a last resort. There are a number of legal requirements and tests 
that must be followed when a young person is to be deprived of their liberty and placed in a secure 
placement. In certain circumstance young people may be placed in secure accommodation by a 
decision of the police or local authority.

When the police decide whether to request secure accommodation they employ their own test under 
PACE: does the child pose a risk of serious harm to the public? However the Local Authority must 
then decide whether the child also meets its own minimum criteria for secure accommodation which 
is set out in section 25 Children Act 1989. Given the police test is so high, it is likely that in most 
cases the Local Authority criteria will also be met. If however the Local Authority disagrees with the 
police’s assessment of risk and feels that its own criteria for secure accommodation is not, met, the 
matter should be escalated as quickly as possible to appropriate senior offices in both the police 
and Local Authority to ensure a speedy decision is reached.

Page 11



6

In circumstances where both the police and local authority are in agreement that secure 
accommodation is required but no bed is available the young person should remain in the custody 
of the police.

There may also be circumstances where the police request non- secure accommodation as they do 
not regard their criteria  for secure to be met, but the Local Authority assess the child to meet their 
own criteria for secure. The Local Authority can then decide to accommodate the child in secure 
accommodation despite the police not requesting this themselves.

A local agreement is required to ensure operational arrangements are in place and understood, 
escalation processes established and an agreed cost recharge agreement in place.

6.      Other implications

The implications for the Council is the present range of appropriate foster care or residential care 
vacancies in Coventry, and the lack Nationally of available secure placements. It is difficult to locate 
appropriate regulated accommodation in City to provide the necessary resources for children 
entering care in a planned way. Although accepting that police cells are inappropriate place for 
children to be held, the nature of these requests are likely to be unplanned and made in emergency 
situations therefore the provision of the necessary regulated accommodation is likely to be limited.

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area Agreement (or 
Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

To support police forces and local authorities across England in complying with their statutory 
responsibilities with regard to children in custody. To bring about a decrease in the number of 
children held  overnight in police custody and ensure they are placed in more appropriate and 
regulated care facilities. 

This agreement will have been successful when there is a decline in the number
of children held overnight and when government, inspectorates, local safeguarding bodies,  
pressure  groups and charities can scrutinise the case of any child  held in police custody and 
have no doubt that the child  is being  held in full accordance with the law.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

Risk will be managed by a having a clear and agreed process in place for transferring children , 
who have been charged and denied bail, from police custody to local authority accommodation.?

Sign up of the Concordat on children in custody from as many West Midlands local authorities and 
the Police will provide a single force of working to
[...]
                                                                X 

Local Safeguarding Children Boards                                                                                                  X 

Independent Custody Visitors                                                                                                  X

Annexes  X

A: Police process  for children in custody PACE s.38(6) X

B: Local authority process  for transfer of children from police custody X
under  section 21(2)(b) of the Children Act

C: Child detained overnight in police custody PACE 38(7) Certificate for Courts X 

D: Children in Custody Online  Flagging Mechanism X

1

Page 18



Concordat on Children in Custody

draftINTRODUCTION

4

A night in a cell is an intimidating experience. 
Police custody facilities are designed to detain 
adults  suspected of criminal activity, and they 
offer little in the way of comfort or emotional 
reassurance. For a child  – especially one deprived 
of familial support – a prolonged stay in this 
environment can be harmful.

Children brought into  custody are in a particularly 
vulnerable position; not only by virtue of their
age, but  also because  of the circumstances which 
brought them  into  contact with the police. They 
may be under  the influence of drugs  or alcohol, 
recovering from a recent trauma or coming
to terms with events  that may have a lasting 
impact on their  lives. Judged even against the 
reduced capability of a child, they  will not be in 
a strong position to cope  with the stressful and 
demanding nature of a night in custody.

The law already  recognises that police cells
are not a suitable place for children. The Police 
and Criminal  Evidence Act  1984 requires the 
transfer of children who  have been charged and 
denied  bail to more  appropriate local authority 
accommodation, with a related duty in the 
Children Act  1989 for local authorities to accept 
these transfers. In 1991 the UK ratified the UN 
Convention on the Rights  of the Child, agreeing 
that custody be used “only  as a measure  of last 
resort and for the shortest appropriate period of 
time”.

Despite this, failings have been identified by 
Her Majesty’s  Inspectorate of the Constabulary 
(The welfare of vulnerable people  in custody, 
March 2015), the All Party  Parliamentary Group 
for Children (“It’s all about trust”: Building
good  relationships between children and the 
police, October 2014), the Criminal  Justice Joint 
Inspection and the Inspection of Youth Offending 
(Who’s looking out for the children?:  A joint 
inspection of Appropriate Adult provision and 
children in detention after  charge, December

2011) and the Howard League  for Penal Reform 
(The overnight detention of children in police 
cells, 2011). It is clear that,  in many  cases, the 
law is not being  followed and children are not 
receiving the support to which  the law entitles 
them.

In this concordat we recognise that we must work 
together to ensure that legal duties  are met.

A diverse  group of agencies  has contributed to 
this document, in recognition of the fact that a 
child’s  journey from arrest to court is overseen 
by a variety of professionals with varying duties. 
Each is entrusted with the responsibility, not
only to ensure that justice  is done  and that the 
public is protected, but  to ensure that it is done 
humanely and in full accordance with the law. 
This concordat sets out – clearly  and with the 
agreement of those  involved - the role that each 
should  play to ensure that this responsibility  is 
fulfilled.

3

Page 19



Concordat on Children in Custody

draftPURPOSE

5

The problem

Under  the Police and Criminal  Evidence Act
1984, the prolonged detention of a child  (who 
has not been arrested on a warrant or for breach 
of bail)  is permissible only where  exceptional 
circumstances prevent movement (such as 
extreme weather conditions) or where  the child
is deemed to pose a risk of death  or ser
[...]
cerns 
that have led to the denial of bail, the appropriate 
adult  should  engage  the officer in discussion
to explore whether these concerns could be 
alleviated by conditions.

If, eventually, the custody officer decides that 
the right to bail – even with conditions – must 
be refused and the child  must be retained in
custody, s/he  must make a written record of the 
reasons for this refusal as soon as possible. This is 
a requirement under  section 38 (3) of the Police 
and Criminal Evidence Act  1984. When  the child
is taken  to court from either  police custody or 
local authority accommodation, the court should 
scrutinise and challenge the decision to deny  the 
child  of their  right to bail.

2. Children denied  bail will be 
transferred whenever practicable

After a child  is charged with an offence, custody 
officers have a duty under  the Police and 
Criminal Evidence Act  (PACE)  to secure the 
transfer of the arrested child  to local authority 
accommodation; local  authorities have a duty to 
accommodate the child  under  the Children Act
1989. However, one of the circumstances where 
PACE allows  police to retain  a child  in custody is 
where  a transfer is impracticable.

9

Page 23



9

Concordat on Children in Custody

draft
In this context, the term ‘impracticable’ has a very 
specific meaning,  which  is often misunderstood.
It does not:

a)   relate to the availability of local authority 
accommodation or transport;

b)  relate to the nature of the accommodation 
offered by the local authority;

c)  relate to the child’s  behaviour or the nature of 
the offence, or;

d)   mean ‘difficult’ or ‘inconvenient’.

Rather, ‘impracticable’ should  be taken  to mean 
that exceptional circumstances render 
movement of the child impossible. This must be 
judged on a case-by-case basis, and a decision 
of no transfer due to impracticability should  be 
cleared  by a duty inspector.

If the decision is made that transfer is 
impracticable, the custod
[...]
re accommodation to make sure this is really 
what’s needed  - it is their  responsibility to fully 
understand the police request and the needs of 
the young person.  When  secure really is what’s 
needed,  it’s important to push for it: secure 
accommodation is often available  and with early 
planning can be obtained, especially if you have a 
facility nearby.

Finally, every  local authority has to be engaged. 
There are so many instances where  cross-border 
working is needed,  so it’s essential  that everybody 
is on board and singing from the same hymn 
sheet. There’s definitely more  to do, but  the work 
we’ve  done at GMP is helping this to happen.

GMP’s recent HMIC National Child  Protection 
Inspection Post-Inspection Review, published in 
December 2015, cited significant improvements 
in the force’s procedures for transferring 
children out  of custody. Most importantly, the 
force has seen a marked increase in the success 
rates of its 38(6) accommodation requests: by 
November 2015, up to 80% of transfer requests 
were  accepted.

A copy of the Manchester Joint Protocol is 
available at [HYPERLINK]

17

Page 31



17

Concordat on Children in Custody

INSPECTION  AND MOdNITrOaRINfGt
Ofsted inspects services  that care for and provide 
services  to children and young people including 
the inspection of local authority children’s 
services. Where  Ofsted has concerns that a
local authority is failing to meet  its statutory 
obligations, including the requirement under 
Section  21 of the Children Act  to accept children 
transferred from police custody under  PACE
38(6), we will act on this information.

This concordat sets out principles that should 
assist local authorities in meeting their  statutory 
duties.  It lays the foundations for collaborative 
local arrangements between police forces and 
local authorities that are essential  to ensure that 
children are transferred from police custody 
whenever the law requires.

Ofsted supports the key pr

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

 Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at 

2.00 pm on Wednesday, 16 November 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor Ruane (Cabinet Member)

Councillor M Lapsa (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Councillor P Seaman (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Employees (by 
Directorate) 
People:

Resources:

S Watson

N David, A Groves, U Patel 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.

3. Concordat on Children in Custody 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which provided an overview of the Concordat on Children in Custody.

The Government had written to all local authorities about the transfer of children, 
who have been charged and denied bail, from police custody to local authority 
accommodation. Police forces have a duty to secure these transfers under Section 
38(6) of the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 and local authorities have a 
duty to accept these transfers under section 21 of the Children Act 1989. However, 
as a number of reports in recent years have highlighted, there are currently 
widespread failures to meet these statutory obligations nationally. 

It is of the greatest importance that police and local authorities work together to 
ensure that the welfare of children is protected and these statutory obligations to 
some of the most vulnerable children in society are met. Children should not be 
spending the night in police cells when the law entitles them to be transferred to 
alternative accommodation. To improve transfer arrangements, two factors are 
essential; a clear understanding of the respective duties and effective local 
collaboration between police forces and local authorities. It is to drive improvement 
in these areas that a multi-agency Working Group on Children in Custody, led by 
the Home Office and Department for Education, has developed the Concordat on 
Children in Custody as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.



– 2 –

The Concordat clearly sets out each party’s responsibilities and provides a 
protocol for how transfers should work in practice. Between its signatories, it is 
both an agreement of understanding and a declaration of commitment to ensuring 
that these duties are fulfilled. The Government will be publishing the Concordat in 
England shortly and would like all local authorities, police forces and PCCs to 
become signatories in advance so that commitment to children in the area can be 
reflected in the published document. The Government are strongly encouraging 
local authorities to sign up, to make contact with each other and to use this 
Concordat to begin the process of ensuring that children in custody are given the 
protection to which the law entitles them. 

The Cabinet Member requested clarification on the 14 cases where bail was 
refused between January 2015 and February 2016; whether the 14 cases referred 
to one child and a number of incidences or a number of children. In addition, the 
Cabinet Member requested that the figures for the total number of cases from 
February 2016 to November 2016 be emailed to members for information. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:

1. Approves the Concordat on Children in Custody as set out in the 
attached document as Appendix 1.

2. Endorses the proposal to sign the Concordat as a statement of intent 
to work with the West Midlands authorities as one single force.

3. Agrees to developing local agreement to ensure operational 
arrangements are in place.  

4. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues.

5. Improving and Redesigning City Council Children's Residential Care 
Provision 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which sought approval to consult on improving and redesigning City Council 
children’s residential care provision.

The Ofsted Inspection of Coventry’s Children’s Services published in March 2014 
judged the three areas of ‘Looked After Children’, Leaving Care’ and ‘Adoption 
Performance’ as  requiring improvement. In response to the need to improve 
Children’s Services in Coventry, The Children’s Services Strategy 2016-2018 was 
developed to set out a Vision for Children’s Service and a detailed transformation 
programme that would support the improvement of Children’s Services and would 
place children at the heart of everything the Council do. 

The improvement of these services sits within the context of a significant savings 
pressure for Children’s Services with a requirement to achieve in excess of £7 
million in 2017/2018, rising to in excess of £11 million from 2018/2019. 



– 3 –

The Children’s Services Transformation Programme converts the vision for the 
service into action that would ensure sustainable service improvement in 
Coventry. The programme comprised of eight discrete projects, largely falling 
under the 2 broad themes of workforce redesign and looked after children 
placements.

Children’s Internal Residential Care Redesign was one of the eight projects and 
sets out to improve the quality of children’s homes provided by the Council, whilst 
realising revenue benefits. It was planned that the redesign of the service would 
reduce spend on external residential provision by creating additional internal 
capacity by utilising the existing resource tied up in the current provision. The 
proposal was to provide homes with additional capacity, higher levels of 
occupancy and improved quality of care that represent better value for money.

The report recommended a period of stakeholder consultation to explore options 
for the reconfiguration of the service by providing 4 smaller homes for children to 
replace the existing provision at Gravel Hill and The Grange children’s homes. The 
proposal is based on an identified need to create a more coherent, modern and 
suitable model of provision for the future care of Coventry’s children and young 
people who require a residential home whole they are being looked after by the 
local authority.

The Cabinet Member requested a report to be submitted to his next scheduled 
meeting detailing information in relation the current contract and to the 
commissioning of services, the cost implications and service providers.    

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
supports a period of consultation on the proposal to change the way that 
Council operated Children’s Residential Care Homes are provided. 

(Note: This item was considered as urgent business, the reason for urgency being 
to enable the consultation process to commence without any delay.)

6. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 2.20 pm)


